

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 JUN 13 10 21 AM
Consolidated under No. 79222-4
(Court of Appeals No. 55256-2-I and No. 57725-5-I)

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

RJC
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

MARGARET LINDELL, personal representative for the Estate of
GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT LOCKE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS OF
WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF POLICE AND SHERIFFS, SEATTLE POLICE
OFFICERS' GUILD AND KING COUNTY POLICE OFFICERS' GUILD
THE WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE AUTHORITY
WASHINGTON STATE TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION**

Address:
810 Third Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
By William Rutzick, WSBA #11533
Counsel for Respondents
Kevin and Tori Locke

175 N.E. Gilman Blvd.
Issaquah, WA 98027
(425) 391-7427

O'BRIEN, BARTON, WIECK & JOE
By David J. Wieck, WSBA #16656
By John L. O'Brien, WSBA #11918

Counsel for Respondents
Kevin and Tori Locke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RCW 41.26.281 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES SECTION OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION IF THAT SECTION IS APPLICABLE	1
A. Washington Case Law Supports Plaintiff's Position.	1
B. Oregon Cases Support Plaintiff's Position.	6
III. THE POLICE GUILD BRIEF GIVES ADDITIONAL EXAMPLES OF LAWS WHICH PROVIDE BOTH WORKERS COMPENSATION AND A RIGHT TO SUE FOR NEGLIGENCE.....	8
IV. THE WSTLA FOUNDATION'S ANALYSIS OF RCW 4.96.010 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>TAYLOR v. REDMOND</i> AND <i>J& B DEV. CO. v. KING COUNTY</i> AND WITH THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	9
A. <i>Taylor v. Redmond</i> and <i>Stare Decisis</i> Support Plaintiff Locke's Position.....	9
B. <i>J&B Dev. Co.</i> and <i>Evangelical United</i> Support Plaintiff's Position.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Anderson v. King County</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1 (2007).....	2, 7
<u>Brewer v. Copeland</u> , 86 Wn.2d 58, 542 P.2d 445 (1975).....	4
<u>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</u> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	8, 9
<u>City of Seattle v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	1
<u>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</u> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	14, 15
<u>Farquharson v. Yeargin</u> , 24 Wash. 549, 64 Pac 717 (1901).....	4
<u>Fitch v. Applegate</u> , 24 Wash. 25 (1901).....	2
<u>Fray v. Spokane County</u> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	13
<u>Grant Cy. Fire Prot. Dist. v. Moses Lake</u> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	7
<u>Hauber v. Yakima County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002).....	5
<u>Haynes v. Police Bd. of the City of Chicago</u> , 293 Ill. App. 3d 508, 688 N.E.2d 794, 228 Ill. Dec. 96,100 (1 st Dist. 1997).....	5
<u>High Tide Seafood v. State</u> , 106 Wn.2d 695, 725, P.2d 411 (1986).....	4
<u>In Re Oberg</u> , 21 Ore. 406, 28 P. 130 (1891).....	6, 8
<u>Ino Ino, Inc. v. The City of Bellevue</u> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	2
<u>J&B Dev. Co. v. King County</u> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> by <u>Meaney v. Dodd</u> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Kaufman v. West</u> , 133 Wash 192, 233 P.321 (1925).....	3
<u>Locke v. City of Seattle</u> , 133 Wn. App. 696, 137 P.3d 52 (2006)....	1, 9, 15
<u>McAunich v. Mississippi, etc. R.R. Co.</u> , 20 Iowa 338 (1866).....	2
<u>McDaniels v. J.J. Connelly Shoe Co.</u> , 30 Wash 549 (1902).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Page

Miller v. Arctic Alaska Fisheries, 133 Wn.2d 250,
944 P.2d 1005 (1997)..... 9

Redford v. Spokane Street Ry. Co., 15 Wash. 419 (1896) 2

Spokane v. Macho, 51 Wash. 322, 98 P.755 (1909)..... 3

State Ex Rel. Collier v. Yelle, 9 Wn.2d 317, 115 P.2d 373 (1941) 4

State v. Fraternal Knights & Ladies, 35 Wash. 338, 77 P. 500 (1904)..... 2

State v. Kent, 87 Wn.2d 103, 549 P.2d 721 (1976) 4, 6

Taylor v. Redmond, 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977)..... passim

Taylor v. Stevens County, 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)..... 14

Other Authorities

Revised Code of Washington

4.96.010 passim

41.26.270 12

41.26.281 passim

Miscellaneous

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed) 4

WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d Ed) 4
